TOWN OF YACOLT

443 **RESOLUTION #**

REGARDING:

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT FOR THE PURPOSE OF UPDATING LICENSE FEES AND OTHER EXISTING FEES AND CHARGES RELATED TO THE CONTROL OF DOGS, CATS AND OTHER PETS AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF JANUARY 1, 2011.

WHEREAS, the Town Council by Ordinance has ordained that all fees and charges for its Ordinance Relating to the Control of Dogs, Cats and Other Pets shall be set by resolution;

WHEREAS, a periodic review of fees and charges is made to determine cost of services provided and the need for additional revenues to support Town activities and services; and,

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that it is necessary to establish the fees and charges to reflect current costs incurred and services provided:

NOW THEREFORE, THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

This fee schedule for the Town of Yacolt adopted by this Resolution is effective January 1, 2011. This Resolution supersedes and replaces prior fee resolutions or other resolutions setting forth fees to the extent inconsistent with this Resolution.

1. Dog License Fees:

| ¥\$ 16.00 \$ 40.00 |
|-----------------------|
| |
| \$ 10.00 \$ 20.00 |
| \$ 2.00 |
| \$ 25.00 |
| |

4. Redemption Fees:

2.

3.

- A. Impoundment costs:
 - 1). First in a twelve month period \$15.00
 - 2). Second in a twelve month period \$30.00
 - 3). Subsequent in a twelve month period \$60.00
- B. Daily care: For each twenty-four hour period, or portion thereof, from the time of impoundment \$ 10.00. In the case of litters of puppies or kittens, the greater of the actual costs or \$5.00 per day will be charged.
- C. Veterinary costs: Actual costs incurred for emergency medical care with a minimum charge of \$25.00 for each veterinary visit.
- D. Transportation costs: \$25.00 plus \$0.50 per mile traveled to locate and transport the dog or cat.
- E. Any and all other charges incurred by the Town relating to the impoundment, including without limitation costs, fees and charges of any animal control agent designated by the Town.

PASSED and APPROVED this 20th day of December, 2010.

TOWN OF YAC Joe Worren, Mavor

ATTEST

Crystal Bielec, Customer Service Clerk